(174,708) cubic metres per year from the Licence approval date for construction, fourty five thousand seven hundred and fourty 
seven (45,747) cubic metres per year for dust suppression on the road, one hundred and ninety two hundred thousand (191,052) 
cubic metres per year for operation, notification of closure, followed by a maximum of ten million four hundred thirteen thousand, five 
hundred and fifty seven (10,413,557) cubic metres per year, from closure through to the Expiry of the Licence. 

The Licensee shall obtain fresh Water from Whale Tail Lake (North Basin) for mining and associated use or as otherwise approved 
by the Board in writing. 

The Licensee shall obtain fresh Water from an unnamed lake for the purpose of explosives mixing and associated use, or as